Clara Egerton Kibbey

(7 Jul 1899 - 4 Jul 1953)

Kibbey, Clara Egerton. On Saturday, July 4, 1953, at the residence of her son-in-law and daughter, Col. And Mrs. Francis T. Evans, 8 Southdown rd., Wellington Villa, Alexandria, Va., Clara Egerton Kibbey, wife of the late John D. Kibbey and mother of Mrs. Francis T. Evans. Friends may call at the Demaine Funeral Home, 520 So. Washington st., where services will be held on Tuesday, July 7, at 11 a.m. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

International Falls Daily Journal, July 7, 1953, p. 2

Mrs. J. D. Kibbey, County Pioneer, Dies in Virginia

Mrs. John D. Kibbey, 93, pioneer resident of Koochiching County, died at Alexandria, VA. She made her home there since 1936 with a daughter, Mrs. F. T. Evans at 8 South Down Road, Wellington Villa, Alexandria. Mrs. Kibbey was an invalid for many years.

Mr. and Mrs. Kibbey homesteaded at Mizpah (MN) in 1907, moved to Int'l Falls in 1912, and resided here until Mr. Kibbey's passing on March 12, 1936. Mrs. Kibbey's maiden name was Clara Egerton. She was married to John Kibbey on November 29, 1885 in Iowa. They moved to Minnesota for Mrs. Kibbey's health. The former Falls woman visited here several times since moving to Virginia. She was a member of Holy Trinity Episcopal Church. Survivors in addition to her daughter are two grandsons. A son, E. W. Kibbey, an early day county engineer here, passed away at Minneapolis, MN, in 1935. Funeral services will be conducted in the east with burial in the Kibbey lot in Congressional Cemetery, Washington, DC.